“Settlement Amount” means the total amount that shall be used to pay Cash 

Awards, Notice and Administrative Costs (including the Deposit Amount), Attorneys’ Fees and 

Costs, Service Awards, and Taxes and Tax Expenses, and which amount shall not exceed fourteen 

million U.S. dollars ($14,000,000.00).  For the avoidance of doubt, in no event shall Defendants 

be liable for any sum of more than $14,000,000 in full and final settlement of this Litigation, and 

any monies remaining in the Settlement Fund after the payment of all Approved Claims duly

[...]

the additional amount plus all amounts previously paid by Defendants—including the Deposit 

Amount, the $5,000,000 payment and any other amounts previously advanced by Defendants to 

the Settlement Administrator for Notice and Administrative Costs—shall not exceed in total 

fourteen million dollars ($14,000,000).  Any interest that accrues on funds in the Escrow Account 

shall be added to the Settlement Amount. 

3. Cash Awards to Settlement Class Members. In accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement, the Settlement Administrator will distribute the Net Settlement Fund to Settlement